

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OSCAR OLALDE-GARCIA,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kevin Joel Page
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 767-2746
Joel_Page@fd.org
Texas Bar No. 24042691

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	i
INDEX TO APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts and District Court Proceedings	2
B. Proceedings on Appeal	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION.....	4
I. <i>Erlinger</i> shows that <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> can no longer be reconciled with <i>Apprendi</i> . Only this Court can finally resolve the inconsistency by overruling <i>Almendarez-Torres</i>	4
II. This Court should grant certiorari to decide the precedential status of <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> in an appropriate case and hold the instant Petition pending the result.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 256 (2017)	10
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	6, 8
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2005)	4
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	9
<i>Lawrence on behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1998)	10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	6, 8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	9
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 570 (1991)	9

<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	9
---	---

<i>United States v. Lewis,</i> 720 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2018)(unpublished).....	9
---	---

<i>United States v. Mata,</i> 869 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2017)	9
---	---

<i>Wooden v. United States,</i> 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	5, 6
--	------

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	1, 2, 5, 8, 10
----------------------	----------------

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	4, 5, 6
--------------------------	---------

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1)	1, 2, 5, 6
-----------------------------	------------

18 U.S.C. § 16.....	9
---------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	9
-------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	5
-------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	5
-----------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

USSG § 4B1.2.....	9
-------------------	---

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10	10
----------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
---------------------------	---

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 4, 5, 8
-----------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> 320 (H. Storing ed. 1981)	7
---	---

<i>Federal Farmer, Letter XV</i> (Jan. 18, 1788)	7
--	---

<i>The Federalist No. 83</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	7
15 <i>Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 266 (J. Boyd ed. 1958)	7
USSG Guideline Manual, App'x C, amend. 798.....	10
